

**In the Court of Appeals  
Eighth Appellate District  
Cuyahoga County, Ohio**

---

STATE OF OHIO,  
*Appellant,*

v.

FERNANDO COLON,  
*Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County  
Case No. CR-04-0458174

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE INNOCENCE NETWORK  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE FERNANDO COLON**

---

Dustin B. Rawlin (0072870)  
Jennifer L. Mesko (0087897)  
Jeffrey C. Sindelar Jr. (0084252)  
TUCKER ELLIS LLP  
950 Main Avenue, Suite 1100  
Cleveland, OH 44113-7213  
Telephone: (216) 592-5000  
Facsimile: (216) 592-5009

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
The Innocence Network*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
CONSENT TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF.....	v
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Post-conviction exculpatory evidence has been critical in proving the innocence of hundreds of wrongfully convicted individuals.....	2
B. The trial court has discretion to allow post-conviction discovery in a case involving a colorable claim of actual innocence.....	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Buszkiewicz v. DiFranco</i> , 140 Ohio App.3d 126, 134, 746 N.E.2d 712 (8th Dist. Cuyahoga 2000).....	9
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387, 401 (1985).....	12
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 253, 267 (1970).....	12
<i>Keener v. Ridenour</i> , 594 F.2d 581, 590 (6th Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>People v. Bozella</i> , 25 Misc.3d 1215(A), 901 N.Y.S.2d 908 (N.Y. Co. Ct. 2009).....	4
<i>People v. Fitzgerald</i> , 123 Ill.2d 175, 526 N.E.2d 131 (1988).....	11, 12
<i>People v. Rensing</i> , 14 N.Y.2d 210 (Ct. App. 1964).....	12, 13
<i>People v. Santos</i> , 306 A.D.2d 197, 198, 761 N.Y.S. 651 (Ct. App. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 548.....	7
<i>Scott v. Schnieder</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 74120, 1999 WL 401567 (June 17, 1999).....	10
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. ____, 132 S.Ct. 627 (2012).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Abner v. Elliott</i> , 85 Ohio St.3d 11, 16, 1999-Ohio-199, 706 N.E.2d 765.....	9
<i>State ex rel. Corn v. Russo</i> , 133 Ohio App.3d 57, 726 N.E.2d 1052 (8th Dist. Cuyahoga 1999).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Grandview Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr. v. Gorman</i> , 51 Ohio St.3d 94, 554 N.E.2d 1297 (1990).....	10
<i>State v. Ambler</i> , 146 Wis.2d 686, 431 N.W.2d 328 (1988).....	7, 8

<i>State v. Mack</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 101261, 2015-Ohio-2149 .....	10
<i>State v. McKelton</i> , 12th Dist. Butler No. CA2015-02-028, 2015-Ohio-4228, .....	10
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 13AP-1991, 2015-Ohio-500 .....	10
<i>State v. Nash</i> , 212 N.J. 518, 58 A.3d 706 (2013) .....	2, 5, 6
<i>State v. Osie</i> , 12th Dist. Butler No. CA2014-10-222, 2015-Ohio-3406 .....	10
<i>State v. Stojetz</i> , 12th Dist. Madison No. CA2009-06-013, 2010-Ohio-2544 .....	10
<i>State v. Wiles</i> , 125 Ohio App.3d 71, 709 N.E.2d 898, 903 (11th Portage Dist. 1998).....	10

**Rules**

R.C. § 2953.21 .....	10, 12
----------------------	--------

**Other Authorities**

Alafair S. Burke, <i>Revisiting Prosecutorial Disclosure</i> , 84 IND. L.J. 481 (2009).....	13
American Bar Association, Standards for Postconviction Remedies § 4.5 (1978 version).....	11
Bennett L. Gershman, <i>The New Prosecutors</i> , 53 U. PITT. L. REV. 393 (1992) .....	13
Daniel S. Medwed, <i>The Zeal Deal: Prosecutorial Resistance to Post-Conviction Claims of Innocence</i> , 84 B.U. L. REV. 125 (2004).....	2
David Luban, <i>Are Criminal Defenders Different?</i> , 91 MICH. L. REV. 1729 (1993).....	13
David Wolitz, <i>Innocence Commissions and the Future of Post-Conviction Review</i> , 52 ARIZ. L. REV. 1027 (2010).....	3
Keith A. Findley, <i>Defining Innocence</i> , 74 ALB. L. REV. 1157 (2011).....	9
National Registry of Exonerations, University of Michigan Law School .....	<i>passim</i>

Rory K. Little, *The ABA’s Project to Revise the Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution and Defense Functions*, 62 HASTINGS L.J. 111 (2011) ..... 9

U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment; Ohio Constitution, Article 1, Section 16..... 12

Unif. Post-Conviction Proc. Act. 1980 § 8 ..... 11

**CONSENT TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

Pursuant to Ohio Rule of Appellate Procedure 17, the Innocence Network has obtained written consent of all parties to file an amicus curiae brief in support of Defendant-Appellee, Fernando Colon.

**TIMOTHY J. MCGINTY**  
**CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR**

/s/ Anthony T. Miranda  
T. ALLAN REGAS (0067336)  
Appellate Unit Supervisor  
ANTHONY T. MIRANDA (0090759)  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
The Justice Center, 8th Floor  
1200 Ontario Street  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
Phone: (216) 443-7416  
aregas@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us  
amiranda@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

**ROBERT TOBIK**  
**COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER**

/s/ Cullen Sweeney  
CULLEN SWEENEY (0077187)  
ERIKA CUNLIFFE (0074480)  
Assistant Public Defenders  
310 Lakeside Avenue, Suite 200  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
Phone: (216) 443-7583
